

Date: June 7, 2007		Number:	SN91087096		
Effective Date: July 27, 2007		Category:	ALL		
Subject: All Carriers – (Tariff, Product/Service and Billing) – Enhancement to New High Capacity and Self-healing Multi-nodal Alternate Route Topology Ring (SMARTRing <sup>®</sup> ) Services					
Related Letters: NA		Attachmer	nt: NA		
States Impacted:	Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Louisiana, Mississippi, North Carolina, South Carolina and Tennessee				
	AT&T Alabama, AT&T Florida, AT&T Georgia, AT&T Kentucky, AT&T Louisiana, AT&T Mississippi, AT&T North Carolina, AT&T South Carolina and AT&T Tennessee (collectively referred to for purposes of the Accessible Letter as "AT&T Southeast Region")				
Response Deadline:	NA	Contact:	Account Team		

On July 27, 2007, the AT&T Southeast Region will enhance the BellSouth Tariff FCC No. 1, Section 29. This enhancement will broaden the existing High Capacity (a/k/a SPA High Capacity) service and Self-healing Multi-nodal Alternate Route Topology Ring (SMARTRing<sup>®</sup>) service (a/k/a SPA Dedicated Ring) to include the following new customer and central office channel interfaces:

Interface Availability:	SMARTRing:	<u>SPA High Capacity:</u>
Fibre Channel 100	OC-48, OC48+ OC-192, OC-192+	OC-48 OC-192
Fibre Channel 200	OC-192, OC-192+	OC-192
Fibre Connection (*FICON <sup>™</sup> )	OC-48, OC48+ OC-192, OC-192+	OC-48 OC-192
Fibre Connection (FICON)	OC-192, OC-192+	OC-192

The new central office service interfaces are link connectable between High Capacity and Self-healing Multi-nodal Alternate Route Topology Ring (SMARTRing) services. These interfaces are not available in conjunction with service configurations that incorporate an optical customer termination or an optical serving wire center termination.

Ordering and implementation may begin on the tariff effective date. Carrier Access Billing System (CABS) bills will be rendered in the same manner in which existing bills are rendered today. In addition, the CABS bill will reflect the appropriate Uniform Service Order Code (USOC) for the services ordered.

To take advantage of these offerings, or if you have questions, please contact your AT&T account team representative.

(\*FICON is a registered trademark of the IBM Corporation, Armonk, NY 10504)